However, we consider that in the context of this report for DESNZ, the simplicity of a zero-debt beta outweighs the
potentially greater precision from using a positive one, given the margin for error that would apply. We expand on
this in Appendix D.2.8.

Although on balance we consider this approach to be reasonable in the context, in Appendix D.2.5 we explain that a
zero-debt beta assumption has some implications for the gearing sensitivities we consider.

4.5. CAPM-BASED ESTIMATES

The overall pre-tax real (CPI) return on debt, return on equity and overall hurdle rate for each risk level is set out in
the tables below, including lower and upper bound estimates. The lower and upper bound estimates reflect the
asset beta and credit rating ranges set out in Section 4.3. The estimates are provided for the four gearing scenarios
discussed in Section 4.4.5 (i.e., the central case of 50% gearing, and sensitivities at 0%, 25% and 75% gearing).

Pre-tax real GDP deflator estimates, pre-tax nominal estimates, and post-tax nominal estimates – under all gearing,
asset beta and credit rating assumptions – are included in Appendix F.

Table 4.10: Pre-tax real hurdle rates (CPI real) – 50% gearing

 Technology risk ranking

Low Low-Medium Medium Medium-High High
Return on debt

Lower bound 4.09% 4.23% 4.68% 5.13% 5.58%

Mid-point 4.23% 4.68% 5.13% 5.58% 5.95%

Upper-bound 4.68% 5.13% 5.58% 5.95% 6.32%

Return on equity

Lower bound 8.41% 9.80% 11.20% 13.29% 15.38%

Mid-point 9.11% 10.50% 12.59% 14.68% 16.77%

Upper-bound 9.80% 11.20% 13.98% 16.07% 18.16%

Hurdle rate (rounded)
Lower bound 6.30% 7.00% 7.90% 9.20% 10.50%

Mid-point 6.70% 7.60% 8.90% 10.10% 11.40%

Upper-bound 7.20% 8.20% 9.80% 11.00% 12.20%

Source: CEPA analysis.

Table 4.11: Pre-tax real hurdle rates (CPI real) – 25% gearing

 Technology risk ranking

Low Low-Medium Medium Medium-High High

Return on debt

Lower bound 4.09% 4.23% 4.68% 5.13% 5.58%
Mid-point 4.23% 4.68% 5.13% 5.58% 5.95%
Upper-bound 4.68% 5.13% 5.58% 5.95% 6.32%
Return on equity

Lower bound 6.32% 7.25% 8.18% 9.57% 10.96%
Mid-point 6.78% 7.71% 9.11% 10.50% 11.89%
Upper-bound 7.25% 8.18% 10.04% 11.43% 12.82%
Hurdle rate (rounded)

Lower bound 5.80% 6.50% 7.30% 8.50% 9.60%
Mid-point 6.10% 7.00% 8.10% 9.30% 10.40%

Upper-bound 6.60% 7.40% 8.90% 10.10% 11.20%

Source: CEPA analysis.

87

Table 4.12: Pre-tax real hurdle rates (CPI real) – 75% gearing

 Technology risk ranking

Low Low-Medium Medium Medium-High High
Return on debt

Lower bound 4.09% 4.23% 4.68% 5.13% 5.58%
Mid-point 4.23% 4.68% 5.13% 5.58% 5.95%
Upper-bound 4.68% 5.13% 5.58% 5.95% 6.32%
Return on equity

Lower bound 14.68% 17.47% 20.25% 24.43% 28.61%
Mid-point 16.07% 18.86% 23.04% 27.22% 31.40%
Upper-bound 17.47% 20.25% 25.83% 30.01% 34.19%
Hurdle rate (rounded)
Lower bound 6.70% 7.50% 8.60% 10.00% 11.30%

Mid-point 7.20% 8.20% 9.60% 11.00% 12.30%

Upper-bound 7.90% 8.90% 10.60% 12.00% 13.30%

Source: CEPA analysis.

Table 4.13: Pre-tax real hurdle rates (CPI real) – 0% gearing

 Technology risk ranking
Low Low-Medium Medium Medium-High High

Return on debt

Lower bound 4.09% 4.23% 4.68% 5.13% 5.58%

Mid-point 4.23% 4.68% 5.13% 5.58% 5.95%

Upper-bound 4.68% 5.13% 5.58% 5.95% 6.32%

Return on equity

Lower bound 5.28% 5.97% 6.67% 7.71% 8.76%

Mid-point 5.62% 6.32% 7.37% 8.41% 9.45%

Upper-bound 5.97% 6.67% 8.06% 9.11% 10.15%

Hurdle rate (rounded)

Lower bound 5.30% 6.00% 6.70% 7.70% 8.80%

Mid-point 5.60% 6.30% 7.40% 8.40% 9.50%
Upper-bound 6.00% 6.70% 8.10% 9.10% 10.20%

Source: CEPA analysis.

The table overleaf presents a breakdown of the pre-tax real CPI estimate for each of the technologies (under the
50% gearing assumption), showing how each of the parameter estimates discussed in the preceding sections
contributes to the overall hurdle rate estimate. For illustration, the table sets out the hurdle rate calculation under
the 50% gearing assumption and mid-point asset beta / credit rating assumptions only.

88

Table 4.14: Pre-tax real (CPI) hurdle rate - 50% gearing - Mid-point estimate

   Risk ranking
Low Low-Medium Medium Medium-High High

[…]

-0.8% -12.8% - Reflect our assumption that a common 50% gearing
assumption can apply to all technologies, replacing
the EE 2018 assumption of 77.5% for offshore wind.
As described in Section 4.4.5, while the impact on the
pre-tax return on equity is large, the effect on the
overall hurdle rate is smaller.

CEPA 2025 8.9% 12.6% 5.1% The assumption proposed by CEPA in this report.
Overall 0.6% higher than EE 2018.

Source: CEPA analysis.

126

Due to the way that the parameters interact, to some extent the impacts shown reflect the order in which we have
changed each parameter. The table below shows the impact of changing the assumptions in a different order. This
indicates that the impact of the asset beta / debt beta assumptions, common ETR assumption, and common gearing
assumption are particularly sensitive to the order in which the assumption changes are made. This further illustrates
the difficulty of attributing a specific hurdle rate impact to a specific parameter change.

Table 6.4: Alternative sequences of parameter adjustments

Sequence 1 Sequence 2
Item Hurdle rate Return on

equity
Return on
debt

Item Hurdle rate Return on
equity

Return on
debt

AR6 8.3% 19.9% 2.3% AR6 8.3% 19.9% 2.3%

A. Corporate
tax

+0.3% +1.1% - A. Corporate
tax

+0.3% +1.1% -

B. Interest
rates

+1.1% -2.9% +2.2% B. Interest
rates

+1.1% -2.9% +2.2%

C. Remove
AR6 adj.

-2.0% - - C. Common
ETR

+0.5% +2.4% -

D. Credit
rating

+0.3% - +0.4% D. Common
gearing

-0.2% -9.3% -

E. Debt
raising costs

+0.1% - +0.2% E. Credit
rating

+0.2% - +0.4%

F. Asset /
debt beta

+9.0% +4.2% - F. Remove
AR6 adj.

-2.0% - -

G. Common
ETR

+0.7% +3.0% - G. Debt
raising costs

+0.1% - +0.2%

H. Common
gearing

-0.8% -12.8% - H. Asset /
debt beta

+0.6% +1.3% -

CEPA 2025 8.9% 12.6% 5.1% CEPA 2025 8.9% 12.6% 5.1%

Source: CEPA analysis.

6.1.3. Reconciliation of other technologies

The table overleaf sets out the same reconciliation as described for offshore wind above (using the first sequence
of assumption changes). For simplicity, we present only the impact on the overall hurdle rate (rather than also on
the return on equity and return on debt in isolation).

127

Table 6.5: Impact of updated assumptions on the hurdle rate estimates (pre-tax real CPI)

Technology  A B C D E F G H

AR6
replicated

Update ETR Update
interest
rates

Remove
AR6

adjustments

Update
credit rating